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Product overview
A Wireless Charger 10
Starting from  iPhone 8/Samsung Galaxy S6 
edge+ and Note 5/Nexus 5/etc.
B Micro USB Cable

Instructions
Charging your device
Make sure your device is Qi-compatible. If the 
case is metal, remove prior to charging. If you 
are having issues charging, remove your case.
1 Plug one end of the Micro USB cable into the 
wall charger and the other end into the 
Charger Pad. Place it on a sturdy and flat 
surface, such as a desk or table
2 Place the Qi-compatible device directly onto 
the Charger Pad. 
The LED light will turn Blue when plugged in 
and turn Green when ready for charging. 
The LED light will then pulse Blue when charg-
ing.
3 Charging time will depend on the type of 
device. Your device will display the charging 
progress.
You may remove your device from the Charger 
Pad at any time during the charging process.
4 When charging is complete, the LED Indica-
tor will go off. Remove the device from the 
Charging Pad.

Important Safety Instructions
Failure to follow the safety instructions can 
lead to fire, electrical shock, personal injury or 
property damage or damage to this product.
• Do not use this unit for anything other than 

its intended use.
• Keep the unit away from heat source and 

direct sunlight.
• Do not expose the unit to extremely high or 

low temperatures.
• Use the product in a location with a tempera-

ture of 32°F (0°C) – 95°F (35°C).
• Do not let the unit come in contact with water 

or any other liquid. If the unit becomes wet, 
immediately unplug it from the power source.

• Do not handle the unit, USB cord or wall 
charger with wet hands.

• Do not let the dust or other thing accumulate 
on the product and the wall charger.

• Do not use the unit if it has been dropped or 
damaged in any way.

• Repairs to electrical equipment should only 
be performed by a qualified electrician. Im-
proper repairs may place the user at serious 
risk.

• If you have an electrical device, such as a 
pacemaker, consult a physician before using 
this product.

• Do not plage magnetic cards or similar items 
near this product.

• Use the specified power source and voltage.
• Do not use a voltage converter
• Make sure the wall charger is inserted all the 

way into the electrical outlet. When not in use, 
unplug the wall charger

• Place the unit on a sturdy and flat surface 
during charging.

• Keep the unit out of reach of children.

Customer service
If you have any questions about using the  
Wireless Charger 10, please contact us on  
support@skross.com.

Warranty terms
2-year warranty. 
All products and software mentioned in this 
document are registered brands belonging to 
the relevant brand owner. Subject to errors.
© 2018 WorldConnect AG. All rights reserved. 
SKROSS® is a registered trademark of World-
Connect AG. All trademarks and registered 
trademarks are the property of their respective 
owners. Subject to changes in technical specifi-
cations.

Produktübersicht
A Wireless Charger 10
Ab iPhone 8/Samsung Galaxy S6 edge+ und 
Note 5/Nexus 5/etc.
B Micro USB Cable

Anwendung
Aufladen des Gerätes
Stellen Sie sicher, dass Ihr Gerät Qi-kompatibel 
ist. Wenn das Case aus Metall ist, entfernen Sie 
es vor dem Aufladen. Wenn Sie Probleme beim 
Aufladen haben, entfernen Sie das Case ganz.
1 Stecken Sie das eine Ende des Micro-USB-
Kabels in den Ladestecker und das andere 
Ende in die Ladestation. Stellen Sie es auf eine 
stabile und ebene Fläche, wie z.B. einen 
Schreibtisch oder Tisch.
2 Legen Sie das Qi-kompatible Gerät direkt auf 
die Ladestation. 
Die LED-Leuchte leuchtet blau bei verbunden-
em Kabel und grün bei Ladebereitschaft. 
Beim Laden pulsiert das LED-Licht blau.
3 Die Ladezeit hängt vom Gerätetyp ab. Ihr 
Gerät zeigt den Ladefortschritt an.
Sie können Ihr Gerät während des Ladevor-
gangs jederzeit von der Ladestation nehmen.
4 Wenn der Ladevorgang abgeschlossen ist, 
erlischt die LED-Anzeige. Nehmen Sie das 
Gerät in diesem Fall von der Ladestation.

Vorsichtsmassnahmen
Die Nichtbeachtung der Sicherheitshinweise 
kann zu Feuer, Stromschlag, Körperverletzun-
gen, Sachschäden oder Schäden an diesem 
Produkt führen.

• Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät nicht für einen 
anderen als den vorgesehenen Zweck.

• Halten Sie das Gerät von Wärmequellen und 
direktem Sonnenlicht fern.

• Setzen Sie das Gerät keinen extrem hohen 
oder niedrigen Temperaturen aus.

• Verwenden Sie das Produkt bei einer Umge-
bungstemperatur von 32 °F (0 °C) – 95 °F (35 
°C).

• Schützen Sie das Gerät vor Wasser oder 
anderen Flüssigkeiten. Wenn das Gerät nass 
wird, ziehen Sie sofort den Netzstecker.

• Fassen Sie das Gerät, USB-Kabel oder den 
Ladestecker nicht mit nassen Händen an.

• Vermeiden Sie, dass sich Staub oder anderer 
Schmutz auf dem Gerät und Ladestecker 
ansammeln.

• Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn es 
heruntergefallen oder in irgendeiner Weise 
beschädigt ist.

• Reparaturen an Elektrogeräten sollten aus-
schliesslich von einem qualifizierten Elektro-
fachmann durchgeführt werden. Unsach-
gemässe Reparaturen können den Benutzer 
ernsthaften Gefährdungen aussetzen.

• Wenn Sie ein elektrisches Gerät, wie z.B. einen 
Herzschrittmacher benutzen, konsultieren Sie 
vor Verwendung dieses Produktes einen Arzt.

• Legen Sie keine Magnetkarten oder ähnliche 
Gegenstände in die Nähe dieses Produkts.

• Verwenden Sie die angegebene Stromquelle 
und Spannung.

• Verwenden Sie keinen Spannungswandler.
• Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Ladestecker 

vollständig in die Steckdose eingesteckt ist. 
Wenn Sie das Gerät nicht benutzen, ziehen 
Sie den Ladestecker.

• Stellen Sie das Gerät während des Ladevor-
gangs auf eine stabile und ebene Fläche.

• Ausserhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf-
bewahren.

Kundendienst
Sollten Sie Fragen zum Umgang mit dem  
Wireless Charger 10 haben, setzen Sie sich bitte 
mit uns unter support@skross.com in Verbind-
ung.

Garantiebestimmungen
2 Jahre Garantie. 
Alle in diesem Dokument erwähnten Produkte 
und Software sind registrierte Marken und  
gehören dem jeweiligen Markeninhaber.  
Fehler vorbehalten.
© 2018 WorldConnect AG. Alle Rechte  
vorbehalten. SKROSS® ist ein eingetragenes 
Warenzeichen der WorldConnect AG. Alle 
Warenzeichen und eingetragenen  
Warenzeichen sind Eigentum der jeweiligen 
Besitzer. Änderungen der technischen Daten 
vorgehalten.

Aperçu du produit
A Wireless Charger 10

Destiné à l’iPhone 8, au Samsung Galaxy S6 
edge+ et Note 5, Nexus 5, etc., et modèles su-
périeurs.
B Micro USB Cable

Utilisation
Pour charger votre appareil :
Assurez-vous que votre téléphone soit com-
patible à la recharge sans fil (Qi). Si l’étui de 
votre téléphone est en métal, veuillez l’ôter 
avant toute charge. Si vous rencontrez des 
problèmes lors du chargement, ôter l’étui de 
votre téléphone.
1 Branchez l’une des extrémités du câble micro 
USB dans la prise murale et l’autre dans le bloc 
de chargement. Posez-le sur une surface rigide 
et plane, telle qu’un bureau ou une table.
2 Placez l’appareil compatible à la recharge 
sans fil directement sur le bloc de chargement. 
La LED passera au bleu une fois le chargeur 
branché et au vert lorsqu’il sera prêt pour le 
chargement. 
La LED clignotera en bleu lors du chargement.
3 Le temps de chargement dépend du modèle 
de votre l’appareil. Votre appareil vous in-
diquera la progression du chargement.
Lors du chargement, il vous est possible de 
retirer votre appareil du bloc de chargement à 
tout moment.
4 Une fois le chargement terminé, l’indicateur 
LED s’éteint. Retirez votre appareil du bloc de 
chargement.

Mesures de précaution
Le non-respect des consignes de sécurité peut 
entraîner un incendie, un choc électrique, des 
blessures corporelles, des dommages matéri-
els ou des dommages sur ce produit.
• N’utilisez en aucun cas cette unité pour un 

usage autre que celui pour lequel elle a été 
prévue.

• Tenez l’unité à l’écart de toute source de 
chaleur ainsi que des rayons du soleil.

• N’exposez pas l’unité à des températures ex-
trêmement hautes ou extrêmement basses.

• Utilisez l’unité dans un lieu où les tempéra-
tures se situent entre 0 °C (32 °F) et 35 °C (95 
°F).

• Ne mettez pas l’unité au contact de l’eau ou 
de tout autre liquide. Si l’unité est mouillée, 
débranchez-la immédiatement de la source 
d’alimentation.

• Ne manipulez pas l’unité, le câble USB ou le 
chargeur mural avec des mains humides.

• Ne laissez pas de poussière ou autre 
s’accumuler sur l’unité ainsi que sur le 
chargeur mural.

• N’utilisez pas l’unité en cas de chute ou 
d’endommagement quelconque.

• Les réparations de l’équipement électrique 
doivent uniquement être effectuées par un 
électricien qualifié. Une mauvaise répara-

tion de l’équipement peut mettre en danger 
l’utilisateur.

• Si vous portez un dispositif électronique 
tel qu’un pacemaker, veuillez consulter un 
médecin avant toute utilisation de ce produit.

• Ne placez aucune carte magnétique ni aucun 
objet similaire à proximité de ce produit.

• Veuillez utiliser la source d’alimentation et la 
tension spécifiées.

• N’utilisez pas de convertisseur de tension.
• Assurez-vous que le chargeur mural est par-

faitement inséré dans la prise murale. Lorsque 
vous n’utilisez pas le produit, débranchez le 
chargeur mural.

• Placez l’unité sur une surface rigide et plane 
lors du chargement.

• Gardez ce produit hors de portée des enfants.

Service clientèle
Veuillez nous contacter à l’adresse  
support@skross.com en cas de questions liées 
à l’utilisation de la Wireless Charger 10.

Dispositions relatives à la garantie
Garantie de 2 ans. 
Tous les produits et logiciels mentionnés dans 
ce document sont des marques enregistrées 
appartenant à leur propriétaire respectif. Sous 
réserve d’erreurs.
© 2018 WorldConnect AG. Tous droits réservés. 
SKROSS® est une marque déposée de World-
Connect AG. Toutes les marques commerciales 
et marques déposées appartiennent à leur pro-
priétaire respectif. Sous réserve de modifica-
tions des données techniques.

Panoramica prodotti 
A Wireless Charger 10
A partire da iPhone 8/Samsung Galaxy S6 
edge+ e Note 5/Nexus 5/etc.
B Micro USB Cable

Uso
Caricare il dispositivo:
Assicurarsi che il dispositivo sia compatibile Qi. 
Rimuovere custodie o cover in metallo prima di 
caricare. Se si riscontrano problemi con la 
carica, rimuovere la cover.
1 Inserire l’estremità del cavo Micro USB nel 
caricatore USB da muro e l’altra estremità nella 
base di ricarica. Posizionare il caricatore su una 
superficie piana e solida, esempio un tavolo o 
una scrivania.
2 Posizionare il dispositivo compatibile Qi di-
rettamente sulla base di ricarica. 
Collegato il cavo il LED diventa blu,  verde 
quando è  pronto per la carica. 
Durante la ricarica il LED lampeggia in blu.
3 Il tempo di ricarica dipende dal tipo di dis-
positivo. Sarà il vostro dispositivo a mostrare il 
progresso della ricarica.
È possibile rimuovere il dispositivo dalla base 
di ricarica in qualsiasi momento durante il pro-
cesso di ricarica.
4 Quando la carica è completa, l’indicatore LED 
si spegne. Rimuovere il dispositivo dalla base di 
ricarica.

Misure precauzionali
Il mancato rispetto delel norme di sicurezza 
può comportare bruciature, scosse elettriche, 
lesioni, danni materiali o danni al prodotto 
stesso.
• Non usare il dispositivo per scopi diversi da 

quello indicato.
• Non esporre il prodotto a fonti di calore o alla 

luce solare diretta.
• Non esporre il prodotto a temperature ecces-

sivamente alte o basse.
• Utilizzare il prodotto in ambienti con una tem-

perature compresa tra gli 0° ei 35°C.
• Evitare che il prodotto entri a contatto con 

l’acqua o con ogni altro liquido. Se ciò dovesse 
accadere, scollegarlo dalla corrente elettrica. 

• Non maneggiare il dispositivo, il cavo USB o il 
caricatore da muro con le mani bagnate.

• Evitare che polveri o altri materiali si accu-
mulino sul prodotto e/o sul caricatore da 
muro.

• Non utilizzare il dispositivo se è caduto o è 
stato danneggiato in qualsiasi modo.

• Le riparazioni alle componenti elettriche 
dovrebbero essere eseguite solamente da 
personale qualificato. Riparazioni improprie 
potrebbero esporre l’utente a gravi rischi.

• Se utilizzate un pacemaker o dispositivi simili, 
consultate il vostro medico prima di utilizzare 
questo prodotto.

• Tenere tessere magnetiche od oggetti simili 
lontani da questo prodotto.

• Utilizzare unicamente alimentazione elettrica 
della tensione specificata.

• Non usare convertitori di tensione.
• Assicurasi che il caricatore sia inserito com-

pletamente nella presa elettrica. Quando non 
in uso, rimuovere il caricatore da muro dalla 
presa.

• Posizionare il dispositivo su una superficie 
piana e solida.

• Tenere il dispositivo fuori dalla portata dei 
bambini.

Servizio di assistenza clienti
Nel caso in cui doveste avere domande relative 
alla Wireless Charger 10, vi preghiamo di met-
tervi in contatto con noi all’indirizzo support@
skross.com.

Condizioni di garanzia
2 anni di garanzia. 
Tutti i prodotti e software menzionati in questo 
documento sono dei marchi registrati e 
appartengono ai legittimi proprietari del 
marchio. Con riserva di errori.

© 2018 WorldConnect AG. Tutti i diritti riservati. 
SKROSS® è un marchio registrato della 
WorldConnect AG. Tutti i marchi e i marchi di 
fabbrica registrati sono di proprietà del 
legittimo proprietario. Con riserva di modifiche 
dei dati tecnici.

Descripción general del producto
A Wireless Charger 10
A partir de iPhone 8/Samsung Galaxy S6 edge+ 
y Note 5/Nexus 5/etc.
B Micro USB cable

Uso
Cargar el dispositivo: 
Asegúrese de que su dispositivo es compatible 
con Qi. Si la funda es de metal, quítela antes de 
cargarlo. Si tiene problemas al cargarlo, quite la 
funda.
1 Conecte un extremo del cable Micro USB en 
el cargador de pared y el otro extremo en la 
base del cargador. Colóquela en una superficie 
robusta y plana, como un escritorio o una 
mesa.
2 Coloque el dispositivo compatible con Qi di-
rectamente en la base del cargador. 
La luz LED se volverá azul cuando se conecte y 
verde cuando esté lista para la carga. 
La luz LED parpadeará en azul durante la carga.
3 El tiempo de carga dependerá del tipo de 
dispositivo. Su dispositivo mostrará el proceso 
de carga.
Puede quitar el dispositivo de la base del carga-
dor en cualquier momento durante el proceso 
de carga.
4 Cuando la carga esté completa, se apagará el 
indicador LED. Quite el dispositivo de la base 
de carga.

Precauciones
El incumplimiento las instrucciones de se-
guridad puede provocar un incendio, descarga 
eléctrica, lesiones personales, daños materiales 
o daños en este producto.
• No use este producto para nada que no sea 

su uso previsto.
• Mantenga el producto alejado de fuentes de 

calor y de la luz solar directa.
• No exponga el producto a temperaturas ex-

tremadamente altas o bajas.
• Utilice el producto en un lugar con una tem-

peratura entre 32°F (0°C) – 95°F (35°C).
• No deje que el producto entre en contacto 

con agua ni ningún otro líquido. Si el produc-
to se moja, desconéctelo inmediatamente de 
la fuente de alimentación.

• No manipule el producto, el cable USB ni el 
cargador de pared con las manos húmedas.

• No deje que el polvo ni otras sustancias se 
acumulen en el producto ni el cargador de 
pared.

• No utilice el producto si se ha caído o dañado 
de cualquier modo.

• Las reparaciones en el equipo eléctrico solo 
debe realizarlas un electricista cualificado. Las 
reparaciones incorrectas pueden poner en 
grave peligro al usuario.

• Si tiene un dispositivo eléctrico, como un mar-
capasos, consulte a un médico antes de usar 
este producto.

• No coloque tarjetas magnéticas ni artículos 
similares junto a este producto.

• Use la fuente de alimentación y la tensión 
especificadas.

• No utilice un convertidor de tensión.
• Asegúrese de que el cargador de pared está 

totalmente introducido en la toma de corri-
ente. Cuando no lo use, desconecte el carga-
dor de pared.

• Coloque el producto en una superficie 
robusta y plana durante la carga.

• Mantenga el producto fuera del alcance de 
los niños.

Servicio de atención al cliente
Si tuviera alguna pregunta sobre el manejo del 
Wireless Charger 10, póngase en contacto con 
nosotros a través de support@skross.com.

Disposiciones de garantía
2 años de garantía.
Todos los productos así como todo el software 
mencionados en este documento son marcas 
comerciales registradas de sus respectivos pro-
pietarios. Salvo errores u omisiones.
© 2018 WorldConnect AG. Reservados todos 
los derechos. SKROSS® es una marca registrada 
de WorldConnect AG. Todas las marcas comer-
ciales y las marcas comerciales registradas son 
propiedad de sus respectivos propietarios. Da-
tos técnicos sujetos a cambios sin previo aviso.

Gama de produtos
A Wireless Charger 10
A partir de iPhone 8, Samsung Galaxy S6 edge+ 
e Note 5, Nexus 5, etc.
B Micro USB cable

Aplicação
Carregamento do seu dispositivo:
Certifique-se de que o seu dispositivo é com-
patível com a tecnologia Qi. Se a capa for de 
metal, remova-a antes de carregar. Caso tenha 
dificuldades em carregar, remova a capa.
1 Ligue uma das extremidades do cabo Micro 
USB ao carregador de parede e a outra ao 
suporte de transmissão de potência. Coloque-
o sobre uma superfície firme e plana, como 
uma secretária ou uma mesa.
2 Coloque o dispositivo compatível com a tec-
nologia Qi diretamente sobre o suporte de 

transmissão de potência. 
A luz LED fica azul assim que é feita a ligação e 
verde para indicar que o carregamento  pode 
ser iniciado. 
Durante o carregamento, a luz LED pisca na cor 
azul.
3 O tempo de carregamento depende do tipo 
de dispositivo. O seu dispositivo exibirá o pro-
gresso de carregamento.
É possível, a qualquer momento durante o pro-
cesso de carregamento, remover o dispositivo 
do suporte de transmissão de potência.
4 Assim que o carregamento estiver concluído, 
o indicador LED desliga. Retire o dispositivo do 
suporte de transmissão de potência.

Medidas de segurança
O não cumprimento das instruções de segu-
rança pode causar incêndios, choques elétri-
cos, ferimentos ou danos materiais, bem como 
danos a este produto.
• Não utilize este aparelho para outros fins que 

não sejam aqueles a que se destina.
• Mantenha o aparelho afastado de fontes de 

calor e de luz solar direta.
• Não exponha o aparelho a temperaturas de-

masiado altas ou baixas.
• Utilize o produto em locais com temperaturas 

de 32°F (0°C) a 95°F (35°C).
• Não permita que o aparelho entre em con-

tacto com água ou qualquer outro líquido. Se 
o aparelho se molhar, desconecte-o imediata-
mente da fonte elétrica.

• Não manuseie o aparelho, o cabo USB ou o 
carregador de parede com as mãos molhadas.

• Não permita que poeira, ou outras coisas, se 
acumulem no produto ou no carregador de 
parede.

• Não utilize o aparelho se este tiver caído ou 
tiver sido, de alguma forma, danificado.

• Quaisquer reparações do equipamento elé-
trico devem ser realizadas apenas por um 
electricista qualificado. A reparação indevida 
pode constituir um risco grave para o utili-
zador.

• Caso tenha implantado algum aparelho elé-
trico, como um estimulador cardíaco (pace-
maker), consulte um médico antes de utilizar 
este produto.

• Não coloque cartões magnéticos ou afins 
junto a este produto.

• Use a fonte de alimentação e a voltagem es-
pecificadas.

• Não utilize um conversor de voltagem.
• Certifique-se de que o carregador de parede é 

completamente inserido na tomada elétrica. 
Desligue o carregador de parede, sempre que 
este não estiver em uso.

• Durante o carregamento, coloque o aparelho 
sobre uma superfície firme e plana.

• Mantenha o aparelho fora do alcance das 
crianças.

Assistência técnica
Se tiver perguntas relacionadas com a utili-
zação do Wireless Charger 10, entre em con-
tacto connosco através de support@skross.
com.

Garantia
2 anos de garantia. 
Todos os produtos e software mencionados 
neste documento são marcas registadas e 
pertencem ao respetivo titular de marca. Salvo 
erros.
© 2018 WorldConnect AG. Todos os direitos 
reservados. SKROSS® é uma marca comercial 
registada da WorldConnect AG. Todas as marcas 
comerciais e marcas comerciais registadas são 
da propriedade dos seus titulares. Reservado o 
direito a alteração dos dados técnicos.

Productoverzicht 
A Wireless Charger 10
Vanaf iPhone 8/Samsung Galaxy S6 edge+ en 
Note 5/Nexus 5/enz.
B Micro USB cable

Toepassing
Het apparaat opladen: 
Controleer of uw apparaat Qi-compatibel is. Als 
de behuizing van metaal is, verwijder deze dan 
voordat u het apparaat oplaadt. Als u proble-
men hebt met het opladen, verwijdert u de 
behuizing.
1 Steek het ene uiteinde van de Micro USB-ka-
bel in de wandlader en het andere uiteinde in 
de oplaadpad. 
Plaats het op een stevige en vlakke onder-
grond, zoals een bureau of tafel.
2 Plaats het Qi-compatibele apparaat re-
chtstreeks op de oplaadpad. 
Het ledlampje wordt blauw wanneer de 
stekker in het stopcontact zit en groen 
wanneer het apparaat klaar is om op te laden. 
Het ledlampje zal dan blauw pulseren tijdens 
het opladen.
3 De oplaadtijd hangt af van het type apparaat. 
Uw apparaat geeft de voortgang van het 
opladen weer.
U kunt het apparaat op elk moment tijdens het 
opladen van de oplaadpad verwijderen.
4 Wanneer het opladen voltooid is, gaat het 
ledlampje uit. Verwijder het apparaat van de 
oplaadpad.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen
Het niet opvolgen van de veiligheidsinstruc-
ties kan leiden tot brand, elektrische schokken, 
persoonlijk letsel, materiële schade of schade 
aan dit product.
• Gebruik dit apparaat alleen voor het doel 
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For more product information and a full view of our product range, please visit us at: www.skross.com or e-mail us at: info@skross.com

waarvoor het bestemd is.
• Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van warmte-

bronnen en direct zonlicht.
• Stel het apparaat niet bloot aan extreem hoge 

of lage temperaturen.
• Gebruik het apparaat op een plaats met een 

temperatuur tussen 0°C (32°F) – en 35°C 
(95°F).

• Laat het apparaat niet in contact komen met 
water of andere vloeistoffen. Als het apparaat 
nat wordt, trek dan onmiddellijk de stekker uit 
het stopcontact.

• Manipuleer het apparaat, de USB-kabel of de 
wandlader niet met natte handen.

• Laat geen stof of andere zaken zich ophopen 
op het apparaat en de wandoplader.

• Gebruik het apparaat niet als het gevallen of 
beschadigd is.

• Reparaties aan elektrische apparatuur mogen 
alleen worden uitgevoerd door een gekwali-
ficeerde elektricien. Ondeskundige repara-
ties kunnen de gebruiker ernstig in gevaar 
brengen.

• Als u een elektrisch apparaat hebt, zoals een 
pacemaker, raadpleeg dan een arts voordat u 
dit product in gebruik neemt.

• Plaats geen magneetkaarten of soortgelijke 
voorwerpen in de buurt van dit product.

• Gebruik de opgegeven stroombron en span-
ning.

• Gebruik geen spanningsomvormer.
• Zorg ervoor dat de wandlader helemaal in 

het stopcontact zit. Trek de stekker van de 
wandlader uit het stopcontact als u deze niet 
gebruikt.

• Plaats het apparaat tijdens het opladen op 
een stevige en vlakke ondergrond.

• Houd het apparaat buiten het bereik van kin-
deren.

Klantenservice
Hebt u vragen over het gebruik van de  
Wireless Charger 10, neem dan contact met 
ons op via support@skross.com.

Garantiebepalingen
2 jaar garantie. 
Alle in dit document genoemde producten en 
software zijn geregistreerde merken en  
daarmee eigendom van de desbetreffende 
merkeigenaar. Fouten voorbehouden.
© 2018 WorldConnect AG. Alle rechten 
voorbehouden. SKROSS® is een gedeponeerd 
handelsmerk van WorldConnect AG. Alle 
handelsmerken en gedeponeerde 
handelsmerken zijn eigendom van de 
desbetreffende eigenaar. Wijzigingen in de 
technische gegevens voorbehouden.

Produktöversikt
A Wireless Charger 10
Från iPhone 8/Samsung Galaxy S6 edge+ och 
Note 5/Nexus 5/etc och senare modeller.
B Micro USB cable

Användning
Ladda din enhet:

Säkerställ att din enhet är Qi-kompatibel. Om 
skalet är av metall, ta av det innan du laddar. 
Om du har problem med laddningen, ta av mo-
bilskalet.
1 Sätt ena änden av Micro USB-kabeln i väg-
gladdaren och den andra änen i Charger Pad. 
Lägg den på en flat platt och stabil yta, t.ex. en 
bänk eller ett bord.
2 Lägg den Qi-kompatibla enheten direkt på 
Charger Pad. 
LED-lampan lyser blått när den är inkopplad 
och grön när den är redo att laddas. 
LED-lampan blinkar blått när den laddar.
3 Laddningstiden beror på vilken typ av enhet 
som används. Din enhet visar laddningsförlop-
pet.
Du kan ta bort din enhet från Charger Pad när 
som helst under laddningen.
4 När laddningen är klar, släcks LED-indikatorn. 
Ta bort enheten från Charger Pad.

Försiktighetsåtgärder
Om säkerhetsinstruktionerna inte följs kan det 
leda till brand, elstöt, personskador eller skada 
på egenom eller på denna produkt.
• Använd inte denna enhet till något annat än 

dess avsedda användning.
• Håll enheten borta från värmekällor och 

direkt solljus.
• Utsätt inte enheten för extremt höga eller 

låga temperaturer.
• Använd produkten på en plats med en 

omgivningstemperatur på 0 °C – 35 °C.
• Låt inte enheten komma i kontakt med vatten 

eller någon annan vätska. Om enheten blir 
blöt måste den omedelbart kopplas bort från 
strömkällan.

• Hantera inte enheten, USB-sladden eller väg-
gladdare med blöta händer.

• Låt inte damm eller annat ansamlas på 
produkten och väggladdaren.

• Använd inte enheten om den har släppts eller 
skadats på något sätt.

• Reparationer på den elektriska utrustnin-
gen får bara utföras av en kvalificerad elek-
triker. Felaktiga reparationer kan utsätta an-
vändaren för allvarlig risk.

• Om du har ett elektriskt hjälpmedel, t.ex en 
pacemaker, bör du kontakta en läkare innan 
du använder produkten.

• Lägg inte magnetkort eller liknande föremål i 
närheten av denna produkt.

• Använd den angivna strömkällan och nät-
spänningen.

• Använd inte en spänningsomvandlare.
• Säkerställ att väggladdaren är helt och hållet 

intryckt i eluttaget. Ta ut laddaren ur uttaget 
när den inte används.

• Lägg enheten på en stabil och flat platt yta 
när den laddas.

• Håll enheten utom räckhåll för barn.

Kundtjänst
Om du har några frågor angående hanteringen 
av Wireless Charger 10 kan du kontakta oss på 

e-postadressen support@skross.com.

Garantibestämmelser
2 års garanti. 
Alla i detta dokument nämnda produkter och 
mjukvaror är registrerade varumärken och till-
hör resp. varumärkesinnehavare. Med förbe-
håll för fel.
© 2018 WorldConnect AG. Alla rättigheter för-
behålls. SKROSS® är ett registrerat varumärke 
tilhörande WorldConnect AG. Alla varumärken 
och registrerade varumärken är resp. ägares 
egendom. Ändringar av tekniska data förbe-
hålles.

Обзор изделия
A Wireless Charger 10 
Применимо к смартфонам, начиная с iPhone 
8/Samsung Galaxy S6 edge+ и Note 5/Nexus 
5/и т.д.
B Micro USB cable

Основное применение
Как зарядить ваше устройство:
Убедитесь в том, что ваше устройство под-
держивает технологию Qi. Если устройство 
используется в металлическом кейсе, то его 
необходимо снять перед зарядкой. Если в 
процессе зарядки возникают какие-либо 
проблемы, снимите кейс.
1 Подключите один конец кабеля micro USB 
к сетевому адаптеру, а другой – к зарядной 
площадке. Положите устройство на прочную 
плоскую поверхность, например, на стол
2 Положите Qi-совместимое устройство на 
зарядную площадку. 
При подключении светодиод засветится 
синим цветом, а когда устройство готово к 
зарядке – зелёным. 
В процессе зарядки светодиод будет мигать 
синим цветом.
3 Время зарядки зависит от типа 
заряжаемого устройства. На устройстве 
будет отображаться степень заряда. 
В процессе зарядки вы можете в любое 
время убрать устройство с площадки.
4 По завершении зарядки светодиодный 
индикатор погаснет. Уберите устройство с 
зарядной площадки.

Меры предосторожности
Несоблюдение инструкций по технике 
безопасности может вызвать пожар, пора-
жение электрическим током, нанести вред 
здоровью, ущерб имуществу или данному 
изделию.
• Используйте данное устройство строго по 

назначению.
• Держите устройство вдали от источников 

тепла и прямых солнечных лучей.
• Не подвергайте устройство воздействию 

экстремально высоких или экстремально 
низких температур.

• Используйте изделие при температуре от 
32°F (0°C) до 95°F (35°C).

• Не допускайте попадания на устройство 
воды или других жидкостей. Если устрой-
ство намокло, немедленно отключите его 
от сети.

• Не берите устройство, кабель USB или 
сетевой адаптер мокрыми руками.

• Не допускайте накопления пыли и других 
веществ на устройстве и сетевом адапте-
ре.

• Не используйте устройство после падения 
и иных повреждений.

• Ремонт электрооборудования должен 
производиться только профессиональ-
ным электриком. Неправильный ремонт 
может  стать причиной значительного 
риска для пользователя.

• Если вы используете такие электрические 
устройства, как кардиостимулятор, то 
перед использованием данного изделия 
проконсультируйтесь с врачом.

• Не кладите рядом с устройством магнит-
ные карты и другие подобные предметы.

• Источник питания и напряжение должны 
соответствовать указанным требованиям.

• Не используйте преобразователь напря-
жения.

• Убедитесь в том, что сетевой адаптер 
постоянно включен в розетку во время 
работы устройства. Когда устройство 
не используется, вытаскивайте сетевой 
адаптер из розетки.

• Во время зарядки помещайте устройство 
на прочную плоскую поверхность.

• Берегите устройство от детей.

Центр обслуживания клиентов
При возникновении вопросов, связанных с 
использованием аккумуляторной батареи 
Wireless Charger 10, свяжитесь с нами по 
электронной почте support@skross.com

Условия гарантии
Гарантия 2 года. 
Все изделия и программное обеспечение, 
упомянутые в данном документе, являются 
зарегистрированными торговыми марками 
и принадлежат соответствующим правоо-
бладателям товарного знака. Мы оставляем 
за собой право на ошибки.
© 2018 WorldConnect AG. Все права сохране-
ны. SKROSS® — это зарегистрированный то-
варный знак компании WorldConnect AG. Все 
марки и зарегистрированные товарные 
знаки являются собственностью соответству-
ющего правообладателя. Мы оставляем за 
собой право на изменения технических 
данных.   

产品概览
A Wireless Charger 10  
从 iPhone 8/三星 Galaxy S6 edge+ 和 Note 
5/Nexus 5/等起可用。

B Micro USB cable

基本应用
对设备进行充电时：
请确保设备具有 Qi 功能。如保护壳为金
属，充电之前需先移除。如无法正常充电，
请先移除保护壳。

1 将 Micro USB 连接线的一端插入壁式充电
器，另一端插入充电器座。将其放置在坚固
平坦的表面上，如书桌或其它桌子

2 将 Qi 兼容设备直接放在充电器座上。

插入时，LED 指示灯应为蓝色，准备充电时
变为绿色。

充电时，LED 指示灯应有蓝光闪烁。

3 充电时间取决于设备的类型。您的设备会
显示充电过程。

在充电过程中，可随时将设备从充电器座上
取走。

4 充电完成后，LED 指示灯熄灭。从充电器
座上取走设备。

注意事项
切不遵守安全须知或会导致火灾、触电、人
身伤害或财产损失等事故，或对本产品造成
损坏。

• 请勿将本机用于除预定用途以外的任何其
他目的。

• 本机应远离热源和阳光直射。
• 请勿将本机暴露在极高或极低的温度下。
• 请在温度 32°F (0°C) ~ 95°F (35°C) 的环境下
使用本产品。

• 勿让本机与水或任何其他液体接触。如果
本机沾水，请立即断开电源。

• 请勿用湿手接触本机、USB 线或壁式充电
器。

• 勿让灰尘或其他物体积聚在产品和壁式充
电器上。

• 如设备跌落或损坏，请勿再使用。
• 电气设备的维修工作只能由合格电工进
行，否则如维修不当，会给用户带来更严
重的风险。

• 如有心脏起搏器等电子设备，请在使用本
产品之前先咨询医生。

• 请勿在本产品周围放置磁卡或类似物品。
• 使用指定的电源和电压。
• 勿使用电压转换器。
• 确保壁式充电器完全插入电源插座，不使
用的时候，请拔下壁式充电器。

• 充电时，将本机放置在坚固平坦的表面
上。

• 请将本机置于儿童接触不到的地方。

客户服务
若您对Wireless Charger 10无线充有任何问
题，请通过support@skross.com与我们联
系。

保修规定
2年保修期。

本文档中提及的全部产品和软件都是已注册
商标产品，错误和遗漏不在此限。

© 2018 WorldConnect AG保留所有权
利。SKROSS®是WorldConnect AG的注册商
标。所有商标和注册商标均归各所有者拥
有。技术规格若有变更恕不另行通知。

عام للمنتج 
  Wireless Charger 10 A

iPhone 8/Samsung Galaxy S6 edge+Note 5/
ها. Nexus والإصدارات الأحدث من

  Micro USB Cable B

الاستخدام
شحن جهازك:

هاتف  وافق جهازك مع QI. إذا كان جراب ال أكد من ت ت
اء  ن بل الشحن. إذا واجهتك مشاكل أث ته ق إزال م ب ق ا، ف يً معدن

ة الجراب. إزال م ب ق الشحن، ف
1 أدخل أحد طرفي كابل Micro USB في الشاحن 

الجداري وأدخل الطرف الآخر في لوح الشاحن. ضعه 
ة وٍ، مثل مكتب أو طاول على سطح صلب ومست

وافق مع QI في لوح الشاحن مباشرةً.  مت 2 ضع الجهاز ال
ه  ل د توصي لون الأزرق عن مبة LED إلى ال سيتحول لون ل

لشحن.  لون الأخضر عندما يكون جاهزًا ل وإلى ال
اء الشحن. ن لون الأزرق أث ال مبة LED ب دئذ ستومض ل عن

3 تتوقف مدة الشحن على نوع الجهاز. سيعرض جهازك 
ية الشحن. عمل

ة الجهاز من لوح الشاحن في أي وقت خلال  يمكنك إزال
ية الشحن. عمل

د اكتمال الشحن، سينطفئ مؤشر LED. أزل  4 عن
الجهاز من لوح الشاحن

إجراءات احتراسية
اع إرشادات السلامة إلى نشوب  ب قد يؤدي عدم ات

ية، أو إصابة جسدية، أو تلف  ائ حريق، أو صدمة كهرب
منتج. لكات، أو تلف هذا ال ممت ال

لا تستخدم هذه الوحدة لأي غرض بخلاف الغرض الذي 	 
صُنعت من أجله.

احتفظ بالوحدة بعيدًا عن مصدر الحرارة وضوء الشمس 	 
المباشر.

لا تعُرّض الوحدة للإضاءة القوية أو درجات الحرارة 	 
المنخفضة.

استخدم المنتج في موقع تتراوح درجة حرارته بين 32 – 95 	 
درجة فهرنهايت )0 – 35 درجة مئوية(.

لا تدع الوحدة تلامس المياه أو أي سائل آخر. إذا تعرّضت 	 
الوحدة للبلل، فافصلها من مصدر التيار على الفور.

لا تستخدم الوحدة، أو سلك USB، أو الشاحن الجداري 	 
بيدين مبللتين.

لا تدع الغبار أو الأشياء الأخرى تتراكم فوق المنتج والشاحن 	 
الجداري.

لا تستخدم الوحدة إذا تعرّضت للسقوط أو الضرر بأي شكل.	 
يجب ألا يتم إصلاح الأجهزة الكهربائية إلا على يد كهربائي 	 

مؤهل فقط. عمليات الإصلاح الخاطئة قد تعرّض المستخدم 
لخطر مُحدّق.

إذا كان لديك جهاز كهربائي بجسمك، مثل منظّم ضربات 	 
القلب، فقم باستشارة طبيب قبل استخدام هذا المنتج.

لا تضع البطاقات الممغنطة أو ما شابهها بالقرب من هذا 	 
المنتج.

استخدم مصدر تيار وفلطية محددين.	 
لا تستخدم محول فلطية.	 
تأكد من إدخال الشاحن الجداري في المنفذ الكهربائي حتى 	 

النهاية. في حالة عدم استخدام الشاحن الجداري، افصله 
عن الكهرباء.

ضع الوحدة على سطح صلب ومستوِ أثناء الشحن.	 
احتفظ بالوحدة بعيدًا عن أيدي الأطفال.	 

خدمة العملاء
تعامل مع جهاز ديك أية استفسارات حول ال إذا كانت ل

ا على  ن Wireless Charger 10 فيرجى الاتصال ب
.support@skross.com د الإلكتروني بري ال

شروط الضمان
مدة الضمان عامين. 

ند هي  واردة في هذا المست برامج ال منتجات وال كل ال
ية صاحبة  علامات تجارية وتؤول إلى الجهة المعن

ة الخطأ واردة. ي مال ماركة. احت ال
© WorldConnect AG 2018. كل الحقوق محفوظة.

ة لشركة  SKROSS هي علامة تجارية مسجل
تجارية   WorldConnect AG.كل العلامات ال
كية خاصة  ة تُعد مل ة المسجل تجاري والعلامات ال

مالك المعني. نحتفظ بحق إجراء أية تغييرات على  ل ل
ة. ي ن ف المواصفات ال

FFC Notice (for USA)
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC 
Rules. Operation is subject to the following two 
conditions:
(1) This device may not cause harmful interfer-
ence.
(2) This device must accept any interference 
received, including interference that may 
cause undesired operation.
The manufacturer is not responsible for any 
radio or tv interference caused by unautho-
rized modifications or change to this equip-
ment. Such modifications or change could void 
the user‘s authority to operate the equipment.
This equipment has been tested and found to 
comply with the limits for a Class B digital 
device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. 
These limits are designed to provide reasonab-
le protection against harmful interference in a 
residential installation. This equipment genera-
tes, uses and can radiate radio frequency 
energy and, if not installed and used in ac-
cordance with the instructions, may cause 
harmful interference to radio communications. 
However, there is no guarantee that interfe-
rence will not occur in a particular installation. 
If this equipment does cause harmful interfe-
rence to radio or television reception, which 
can be determined by turning the equipment 
off and on, the user is encouraged to try to 
correct the interference by one or more of the 
following measures:
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the seperation between the equip-

ment and receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a 

circuit different from that to which the recei-
ver is connected.

• Consult the dealer or an experienced technici-
an for help.

Exclusion of Liability
This product has been designed and manufac-
tured to meet international safety standards 
but, like any electrical equipment, care must be 
taken for safety to be assured. WorldConnect 
AG shall under no circumstances be liable for 
any loss and/or damage caused by: fire; earth-
quake; accidental damage; intentional misuse 
of the product; use of the product in improper 
conditions; loss and/or damage caused to the 
product whilst in the possession of a third party; 
any damage or loss caused as a result of the 
owner’s failure and/or neglect to follow the in-
structions set out in the owner’s manual; any 
loss or damage caused directly as a result of 
misuse or malfunction of the product when 
used simultaneously with associated equip-
ment.
Furthermore, under no circumstances shall 
WorldConnect AG be liable for any consequential 
loss and/or damage including but not limited 
to the following: loss of profit, interruption of 
business, the loss of recorded data whether 
caused during normal operation or misuse of 
the product.
The information in the operation manual can 
be changed without prior notice. The manufac-
turer offers no promise or guarantee, either 
implicit or explicit, as to the accuracy or com-
pleteness of the operation manual.

Deutsch: Dieses Symbol (durchgestrichene Mülltonne 
nach WEEE Direktive 2012/19/EU und Batterie Direktive 
2006/66/EC) weist auf die getrennte Rücknahme elektri-
scher und elektronischer Geräte sowie Batterien in EU 
Ländern hin. Bitte werfen Sie das Gerät bzw. die Batteri-
en nicht in den Hausmüll. Informieren Sie sich über das 
in Ihrem Land gültige Rücknahmesystem und  
nutzen Sie dieses zur Entsorgung.

English: According to the WEEE Directive 2012/19/EU 
and Battery Directive 2006/66/EC, this symbol (crossed-
out wheelie bin) indicates separate collection of electri-
cal and electronic devices and batteries in the EU coun-
tries. Please do not dispose of this device or any batteries 
in your household waste. Find out about the collection 
system applicable in your country and use this for dispo-
sal instead.

Français: Le symbole (poubelle sur roue barrée d’une 
croix d’après la Directive DEEE 2012/19/EU et la  
Directive sur les piles et batteries 2006/66/EC) indique 
une collecte séparée des déchets d’équipements élec-
triques et électroniques ainsi que des piles et des batte-
ries dans les pays de l’UE. Veuillez ne pas jeter 
l’équipement dans les ordures domestiques. A utiliser 
pour la mise en rebut de ces types d’équipements con-
formément aux systèmes de traitement et de collecte 
disponibles dans votre pays.

Italiano: Questo simbolo (bidone barrato secondo la  
Direttiva 2012/19/EU REAA e la Direttiva Batterie 
2006/66/EC) ricorda che nei paesi EU apparecchi elettrici 
ed elettronici, batterie ed accumulatori devono essere 
smaltiti separatamente. Non gettate l’apparecchio nella 
spazzatura normale! Informatevi sul sistema di smalti-
mento vigente nel vostro paese e smaltite l’apparecchio 
di conseguenza.

Español: Este símbolo [un contenedor de basura 
tachado con una X en base a la Directiva WEEE 2012/19/
EU y Directiva sobre baterías 2006/66/EC] indica que la 
recogida de basura de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos 
y baterías deberá tratarse por separado en los países de 
la Unión Europea. No tire este equipo a la basura domé-
stica. Para el desecho de este tipo de equipos utilice los 
sistemas de devolución al vendedor y de recogida que se 
encuentren disponibles en su país.

Português: Este símbolo (contentor de lixo sobre rodas 
riscado segundo WEEE, directiva 2012/19/EU, e pilhas, 
directiva 2006/66/EC) indica que, nos países da Comuni-
dade Europeia, todos os produtos eléctricos e electróni-
cos e pilhas/baterias devem ser recolhidos e eliminados 
separadamente. Não elimine o aparelho ou respectivas 
pilhas/baterias no lixo doméstico. Informe-se sobre o 
sistema de recolha em vigor no seu país e utilize-o para 
eliminar os componentes.

Nederlands: Dit symbool (doorgestreepte vuilnisbak 
conform richtlijn 2012/19/EU (AEEA) en richtlijn 
2006/66/EC) wijst op de gescheiden terugname van 
elektrische en elektronische apparaten en batterijen in 
EU-landen. Gooi het apparaat resp. de batterijen niet 
weg met het huisvuil. Win informatie in over het in uw 
land geldige terugnamesysteem en maak er gebruik 
van.

Svenska: Den här symbolen (en överkorsad soptunna 
enligt WEEE direktiv 2012/19/EU och batteridirektiv 
2006/66/EC) innebär att elektriska och elektroniska pro-
dukter samt batterier måste kasseras separat i alla EU-
länder. Släng inte produkten eller batterierna i de 
vanliga hushållssoporna.

Русский: Этот символ (перечеркнутый мусорный бак 
на колесиках согласно директиве об отходах элек-
трического и электронного оборудования (WEEE) 
2012/19/EU и директиве о батареях 2006/66/EC) 
указывает на раздельный сбор электрических и элек-
тронных устройств, а также батарей в странах ЕС. За-
прещено выбрасывать устройство и батареи вместе с 
бытовыми отходами. Для утилизации данных 
изделий пользуйтесь действующими в вашей стране 
системами сбора для утилизации.

中文: 该符号（按照废弃电子电气设备（WEEE）指令
2012/19/EU和电池环保指令2006/66/EC要求的打叉垃
圾桶）表示在欧盟国家要单独回收电子和电气设备及
电池。请不要将本设备及电池与生活垃圾混合处理。
请了解本国适用的回收体系并按照该体系进行废弃处
理。

لمواصفة  ا ل قً يه وف قمامة المشطوب عل عربي: هذا الرمز )صندوق ال
يشير   )EC/2006/66 بطاريات  ال ومواصفة   WEEE 2012/19/EU
ية  كترون والإل ية  ائ الكهرب للأجهزة  المنفصل  الاسترجاع  إلى 
من  التخلص  عدم  يرجى  الأوروبي.  الاتحاد  نطاق  في  بطاريات  وال
على  احرص  ية.  منزل ال قمامة  ال في  ائها  ق إل ب بطاريات  ال أو  الجهاز 
اعه  ب وات لدك  ب في  الساري  فات  المخل استرجاع  نظام  عن  الاستعلام 
منتج. لتخلص من ال ل

Specifications
Wireless Charger 10 
Model: HKWP1090-10Q
Input: DC 5 V – 2 A, 9 V – 1.67 A
Output: 5 V – 1 A, 9 V – 1.1 A
Compatible with all Qi 
enabled devices
Micro USB cable included

Wall charger not included
Requires a min. 2 A wall charger
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Check out the state-of-the-art products from SKROSS® for the modern traveller:

For more product information and a full view of our product range, please visit us at: www.skross.com or e-mail us at: info@skross.com

Wireless  
Charger 10 Headquarters: 

WorldConnect AG  
Werkstrasse 12a 
9444 Diepoldsau  

Switzerland

WorldConnect AG  
Bundesstrasse 112  

6923 Lauterach 
Austria

skross.com
TRAVEL ADAPTERS

World and country specific (2- & 3-pole)

signed in
tzerland

USB CHARGERS
Charge all your USB devices

POWER BANKS
Energy boost on the go

CABLES
Charge & sync cables


